clients during the year, except as disclosed in Note 27.1.11. Since the company's legal counsel is confident that no cash outflow will occur, as a result it
is	assumed	that	there	is	no	exposure	to	foreign	currency	risk.

Market risk is the risk that changes in market price, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices, will effect the Company's income or the value
of	its	holdings	of	financial	instruments.

Concentration of credit risk exists when the changes in economic or industry factors similarly affect groups of counterparties whose aggregate credit
exposure is significant in relation to the Company's total credit exposure. The Company's portfolio of financial instruments is mainly concentrated in
trade debts and receivable against sale of investment property. Receivable from sale of investment property is secured against property sold and
Company	also	hold	sufficient	collateral	against	trade	debts.

FIRST CAPITAL EQUITIES LIMITED

Sensitivity	analysis

Fair
value

“Hypothetical
price	change”

Estimated	fair
value	after
hypothetical
change	in
prices”

Hypothetical
increase

/(decrease)	in
shareholders’

equity”

“Hypothetical
increase/(decre
ase)	in	profit
/(loss)	before

tax”
Investments

Long	term	investments	 										18,715,303	 +10% 										20,586,833	 													1,871,530	 												1,871,530
‐10% 										16,843,773	 											(1,871,530) 										(1,871,530)

Short	term	investments 										31,377,184	 +10% 										34,514,902	 													3,137,718	 												3,137,718
‐10% 										28,239,466	 											(3,137,718) 										(3,137,718)

Fair
value

“Hypothetical
price	change”

Estimated	fair
value	after
hypothetical
change	in
prices”

Hypothetical
increase

/(decrease)	in
shareholders’

equity”

“Hypothetical
increase/(decre
ase)	in	profit
/(loss)	before

tax”
Investments Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees

Long	term	investments	 											19,155,471	 +10% 											21,071,018	 													1,915,547	 													1,915,547

‐10% 											17,239,924	 											(1,915,547) 											(1,915,547)

Short	term	investments 											22,578,257	 +10% 											24,836,083	 													2,257,826	 													2,257,826

‐10% 											20,320,431	 											(2,257,826) 											(2,257,826)

29.3.4 Fair	value	of	financial	instruments

Recurring	fair	value	measurements

Level	1 Level	2 Level	3 Total

Long	term	investments	classified	as	"Fair	Value	through	Profit	and	Loss" 										18,715,303	 																												‐			 																													‐			 										18,715,303

											31,377,184	 																													‐			 																													‐			 											31,377,184

Level	1 Level	2 Level	3 Total

Long	term	investments	classified	as	"Fair	Value	through	Profit	and	Loss" 										19,155,471	 																												‐			 																													‐			 										19,155,471

											22,578,257	 																													‐			 																													‐			 											22,578,257

Valuation	techniques	used	to	measure	fair	values

There	were	no	transfers	between	levels	1	and	2	for	recurring	fair	value	measurements	during	the	year

29.4 Capital	risk	management

Rupees

The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets is based on quoted market prices at the balance sheet date. A market is regarded as
active if quoted prices are readily and regularly available from an exchange, dealer, broker, industry group, pricing service, or regulatory agency, and
those prices represent actual and regularly occurring market transactions on an arm’s length basis. The quoted market price used for financial assets